
NOTICE
OF

MEETING

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

GREY ROOM, YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), WISDOM DA COSTA, JON DAVEY, KAREN DAVIES, 
DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND AMY TISI 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
CAROLE DA COSTA, JOHNSON, LYNNE JONES, SAYONARA LUXTON, GARY MUIR, 
HELEN PRICE, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Governance: 24 May 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio 
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available 
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on 
the RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To note the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Urban Development 
Management Panel which was held on 24 April 2019.
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by access the 
Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
 

9 - 58

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To note the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

59 - 64

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp




This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure 
[...]
llors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Malcolm Beer, Cannon, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Edward Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Airey and Bowden.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 
2019 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/02376 Construction of an all-weather pitch with associated fencing, 
floodlighting and landscaping at Agars Plough Playing Fields, Eton 
College, Pococks Lane, Eton, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED to 
grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure the community use of the facilities as 
outlined in Section 9 of the Main Report and with the conditions 
listed in Section 13 of the Main Report, as per the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations.

Seven Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Alexander, Beer, 
Bicknell, Cannon, Quick, S. Rayner and E. Wilson), and one 
Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr Da Costa).

19/00544 Construction of x3 dwellings with associated car parking, landscaping 
and associated infrastructure at Garage Block to the Rear of 121 and 
123 And Land to the Rear of 113 to 117 Springfield Road. – THE 
PANEL VOTED to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 13 of the Main Report, as per the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations, and with the conditions as listed 
below:

Condition 5 amended to read:  

1. The development shall not be occupied until all walls, 
fencing or any other means of enclosure (including any 
retaining walls), have been constructed in accordance with 
details that have first been submitted to and approved in 

Public Document Pack

7

Agenda Item 3



writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details 
submitted shall include the boundary wall between the site 
and Combermere Close at a minimum height of 3m.  
Reason – To ensure the satisfactory resultant appearance 
and standard amenity of the site and the surrounding area.  
Relevant policy – Local Plan DG1

An additional condition 17 will be added to read:

2. Prior to the commencement of development and 
notwithstanding the details shown on the drawings hereby 
approved, further details of the first floor rear windows to 
the proposed houses shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. Reason – To ensure 
the satisfactory resultant appearance and living conditions 
of nearby properties.  Relevant policy – Local Plan DG1, 
H11

Seven Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Alexander, Bicknell, 
Cannon, Da Costa, Quick, S. Rayner and E. Wilson), and one 
Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr Beer).

(The Panel was addressed by Mr Biernat and Mr James in objections 
and Mr Matt Hill, the agent).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The Chairman stated that as it was the final meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Management Panel in its current format, he wished to express his 
thanks for all the hard work carried out by Members, Planning Officers, Legal Officers 
and the Clerk over the course of the four year term since the last Local Election.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

 Panel

5th June 2019

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 19/00233/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.

Location: Datchet Common Horton Road Datchet Slough 

Proposal: Change of use of land to the stationing/parking of motor vehicles (retrospective)

Applicant: Loveridge And Giles Member Call-in: Cllr MuirN?A Expiry Date: 7 June 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 19/00682/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.

Location: Avanti 98 Peascod Street Windsor SL4 1DH

Proposal: Part demolition of shop front facade to include glass, repaint shop front and fascia lettering (retrospective).

Applicant: Mr Cakir Member Call-in: Cllr Shamsul Shelim Expiry Date: 10 June 2019

Item No. 2 Application No. 19/00683/LBC Recommendation REF Page No.

Location: Avanti 98 Peascod Street Windsor SL4 1DH

Proposal: Consent to retain alterations to shop front, further works to re-paint shop front and new signage.

Applicant: Mr Cakir Member Call-in: Cllr Shamsul Shelim Expiry Date: 10 June 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 19/00720/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.

Location: Castle Farm Caravan Site Leigh Square Windsor 

Proposal: Construction of 6 x two bedroom flats, 4 x two bedroom dwellings, 12 x three bedroom dwellings and 3 x four 
bedroom dwellings with garages and storage sheds, new vehicular and pedestrian access and associated 
works to include parking and landscaping.

Applicant: Mr Ryves Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 12 June 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
5 June 2019          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

19/00233/FULL 

Location: Datchet Common Horton Road Datchet Slough   
Proposal: Change of use of land to the stationing/parking of motor vehicles (retrospective) 
Applicant: Loveridge And Giles 
Agent: 
[...]


Traveller site consisting of 4 no. 

residential pitches, 2 no. Amenities 

blocks, 1 No. Wardens block and 

play area 

 

 

Refused- this refusal is 

currently being appealed.  

17/02236/FULL Change of use of the land to the 
stationing/parking of vehicles 
 

Withdrawn on the 6th 
December 2017. 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
 Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003) 
 
6.1 The main Development Plan policies applying to the site are: 
  

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy 

 
Green Belt  
 

GB1 and GB2 

 
Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area 
 

DG1 

 
Flooding 
 

F1 

 
 These policies can be found at 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices 
 
7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS  
 
 National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2019) 
  

Section 12- Achieving well-designed places  
Section 13- Protecting Green Belt land  

13

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices


 
 

 
 

 Section 14- Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 
  

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version 
  

Issue Local Plan Policy 

 
Appropriate Development in Green Belt and 
acceptable impact on Green Belt   
 

SP1, SP5 

 
Design in keeping with character and 
appearance of area 
 

SP2, SP3 

 
Manages flood risk and waterways  
 

NR1 

 
7.1 The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 

according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was 
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following 
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations 
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received 
during the representation period, the plan and its supporting documents have now been 
submitted to the Secretary of State for exami
[...]
Caravan Park
Datchet
Slough. SL3 9JD

June 2017

0912-1

proposed
location plan
car parking area

A30-06-17 A1

scale

1:500
sheet size

A0

location plan
1:500 @ A0

21

AutoCAD SHX Text
44

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
52

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
252

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
216

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
240

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
159

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
72

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
284

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
270

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
The Mill House

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
60

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
228

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
62

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
Mill

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
COBB CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
40

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
Datchet

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
42

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
46

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
17.4m

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
147

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
264

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
MILL PLACE

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
53

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
59

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
50

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
48

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
El Sub Sta

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
Ruin

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
17.7m

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
HORTON ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
Common



FP2

18.27m

EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY

Car Parking Option 1
Total Area
1995 m²

71No cars
M

A
IN

 IN
G

RE
SS

997 998

765

M
e

t
r
e

s

0
2

0
4

0
6

0

Crown copyright and database

rights 2019 OS 100038864

Reproduction in whole or in

part is prohibited

without the permission of

Ordnance Survey.

Reference / Licence number OI1299015

revisionjob no. drawing no.

date

drawing title

client

Mr D Loveridge

Mill Place Caravan Park
Datchet
Slough. SL3 9JD

June 2017

0912-1

proposed
location plan
car parking area - option 1

A30-06-17 -2car parking plan scale 1:200 @ A1

NORTH

A

22



 
 

   

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
5 June 2019          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

19/00682/FULL 

Location: Avanti 98 Peascod Street Windsor SL4 1DH  
Proposal: Part demolition of shop front facade to include glass, repaint shop front and fascia 

lettering (retrospective). 
Applicant: Mr Cakir 
Agent: Mr Kaleem Janjua 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 
5 June 2019          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

19/00683/LBC 

Location: Avanti 98 Peascod Street Windsor SL4 1DH  
Proposal: Consent to retain alterations to shop front, further works to re-paint shop front and new 

signage. 
Applicant: Mr Cakir 
Agent: Mr Kaleem Janjua 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Application 19/00682/FULL and the corresponding Listed Building 19/00683/LBC are considered 

jointly in this one report.  
 
1.2 Unauthorised works have already taken place to the shopfront façade of this building. These 

works include the removal of a central sash window, fixed top light above and stone clad wall 
below, and the lowering of the spandrel panel/sub fascia to incorporate new signage in the form 
of plastic raised lettering mounted on the spandrel panel. These works are considered to cause 
substantial harm to the character and appearance of the listed building itself and to the 
conservation area.  

 
1.3 Whilst the proposed dark blue ‘Ocean Blue’ colour paintwork may in principle be acceptable, the 

extent of the proposed painting in this colour to include clear glazed panels on the double doors, 
the spandrel panels and vertical side panels, would make the frontage very dark and so would 
detract from the original features of the building.   The re-painting of the façade in ‘Ocean Blue’ 
has not been carried out.  

 
1.4 The drawings submitted of the pre-existing building are considered to be inaccurate.  
 
 19/00682/FULL 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission 19/00682/FULL for the 
following summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Sec
[...]
ging sign is not shown and it appears that this was 
changed recently. It is not clear if this is to be removed or has just been overlooked.  

 

30



APPENDIX A  

Applications 19/00682/FULL and 19/00683/LBC 

Avanti, 98 Peascod Street, Windsor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31



Appendix B  

Applications 16/00682/FULL and 16/00683/LBC  

Avanti, 98 Peascod Street, Windsor. 

 

32



 
 

   

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
5 June 2019          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

19/00720/FULL 

Location: Castle Farm Caravan Site Leigh Square Windsor   
Proposal: Construction of 6 x two bedroom flats, 4 x two bedroom dwellings, 12 x three bedroom 

dwellings and 3 x four bedroom dwellings with garages and storage sheds, new 
vehicular and pedestrian access and associated works to include parking and 
landscaping. 

Applicant: Mr Ryves 
Agent: Mr Mark Carter 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer South Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at 
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed scheme involves the redevelopment of part of a former mobile home park which 

has now been cleared for development. It is proposed to erect a total of 25 residential units 
comprising a mixture of maisonettes, bungalows, semi-detached and detached dwellings. 8 of the 
25 units are proposed to be ‘affordable’.  The scheme has satisfactorily addressed concerns 
raised under the previous application. In particular, the layout has been altered to provide more 
space along the Tinkers Lane frontage to enable more planting/landscaping to be provided and to 
improve the visual appearance of the development. The scheme is now considered to be 
acceptable. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a s106 agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing (8 units) and to ensure they remain 
available to successive occupier
[...]
ch will be ‘affordable’). The units comprise a mix of 6 x two bedroom 
maisonettes, 4 x two bedroom semi-detached bungalows, 12 x three bedroom dwellings and 3 x 
four bed dwellings of varying designs. The height of the dwellings range from 4.3m for the 
bungalows to 8.9m for the 4 bed detached dwellings. The overall density amounts to 41 dwellings 
per hectare. The majority of the residential units are to be built on the northern parcel of land 
which measures approximately 0.5122 hectares and will be served by a new vehicular access 
road taken from Tinkers Lane. Four of the units (bungalows) are to be built on the former garage 
court measuring 0.1054 hectares at the southern end of the site and will be accessed via Leigh 
Square off White Horse Road. Other associated works include detached garages (for plots 5, 17 
& 18), storage sheds, parking and landscaping.  

 
The proposal creates an opportunity to provide affordable housing to meet local needs and to 
regenerate and enhance the former mobile home park and provide a mix of tenure types. The 
submitted scheme follows several pre-application consultations and community involvement/ 
public consultation.  The last application, reference number 18/01128/FULL, was withdrawn  
following concerns raised regarding the layout, the visual impact of the development on Tinkers 
Lane, the unsatisfactory landscape scheme, inadequate widths of some parking bays and layout 
of the maisonettes.  
 

  

Application Ref Description of Works Decision and Date 

18/01127/FULL New hardstanding, bin and cycle stores, 
alterations to the access road, car parking 
and landscaping to facilitate the use of the 
land as a mobile home park.  

Withdrawn 

18/01128/FULL Construction of 6 x two bedroom flats, 4 x 
two bedroom dwellings, 11 x three bedroom 
dwellings and 4 x four bedroom dwellings 
with new vehicular and pedestrian access 
and associated works to include parking and 
landscaping. 

Withdrawn 

19/00719/FULL New hardstan

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Lyndsay Jennings

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Shelim declared a personal interest on item 2, as he knew the applicant 
and the architect for the development had carried out some work for him in the past. 
Councillor Shelim confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held ono 24 April 2019 be 
noted.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and 
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of 
the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

Item 1

19/00233/FULL

Datchet Common, Horton Road, 
Datchet, Slough

Change of use of land to the 
stationing/parking of motor 
vehicles (retrospective)

This application was withdrawn from 
the agenda.
 

*Item 2

19/00682/FULL

Avanti 98 Peascod Street, 
Windsor, SL4 1DH

Part demolition of shop front 
façade to include glass, repaint 
shop front and fascia lettering 
(retrospective).

A motion was put forward by 
Councillor Da Costa to refuse the 
application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was 



seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was taken and ten 
Councillors voted for the motion 
(Bateson, Bowden, Cannon, W. Da 
Costa, Davey, Davies, Hilton, 
Knowles, Sharpe and Tisi); one 
Councillor abstained from the vote 
(Shelim)

It was agreed to REFUSE the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 
Kaleem Janjua, Agent)

19/00682/FULL - Avanti, 98 
Peascod Street, Windsor, SL4 
1DH - To refuse the applications 
(Motion)
Councillor Christine 
Bateson

For

Councillor John 
Bowden

For

Councillor David 
Cannon

For

Councillor Wisdom 
Da Costa

For

Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen 
Davies

For

Victoria Gibson No vote 
recorded

Councillor David 
Hilton

For

Councillor Neil 
Knowles

For

Councillor Julian 
Sharpe

For

Councillor Shamsul 
Shelim

Abstain

Ashley Smith No vote 
recorded

Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

*Item 2

19/00683/LBC

Avanti 98 Peascod Street, 
Windsor, SL4 1DH

Consent to retain alterations to 
shop front, further works to re-
paint shop front and new signage.

A motion was put forward by 
Councillor Da Costa to refuse the 
application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was 



seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was taken and ten 
Councillors voted for the motion 
(Bateson, Bowden, Cannon, W. Da 
Costa, Davey, Hilton, Knowles, 
Sharpe and Tisi); one Councillor 
abstained from the vote (Shelim)

It was agreed to REFUSE the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 
Kaleem Janjua, Agent)

19/00683/LBC - Avanti 98 Peascod 
Street, Windsor SL4 1DH (Motion)
Councillor Christine 
Bateson

For

Councillor John 
Bowden

For

Councillor David 
Cannon

For

Councillor Wisdom 
Da Costa

For

Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen 
Davies

For

Victoria Gibson No vote 
recorded

Councillor David 
Hilton

For

Councillor Neil 
Knowles

For

Councillor Julian 
Sharpe

For

Councillor Shamsul 
Shelim

Abstain

Ashley Smith No vote 
recorded

Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

*Item 3

19/00720/FULL

Castle Farm Caravan Site, Leigh 
Square, Windsor

Construction of 6 x two bedroom 
flats, 4 x two bedroom dwellings, 
12 x three bedroom dwellings and 
3 x four bedroom dwellings with 
garages and storage sheds, new 
vehicular and pedestrian access 
and associated works to include 
parking and landscaping.

A motion was put forward by 
Councillor Da Costa to permit the 



application as per Officers 
recommendation with delegation to 
officers to amend the  
layout/appearance/form of the 
maisonette units if they considered it 
to be appropriate.

It was unanimously agreed to 
delegate the application to the 
Head of Planning with authority to 
APPROVE.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 
Mark Carter, Agent)

19/00720/FULL - Castle Farm 
Caravan Site, Leigh Square, 
Windsor - To approve the 
application (Motion)
Councillor Christine 
Bateson

For

Councillor John 
Bowden

For

Councillor David 
Cannon

For

Councillor Wisdom 
Da Costa

For

Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen 
Davies

For

Victoria Gibson No vote 
recorded

Councillor David 
Hilton

For

Councillor Neil 
Knowles

For

Councillor Julian 
Sharpe

For

Councillor Shamsul 
Shelim

For

Ashley Smith No vote 
recorded

Councillor Amy Tisi For

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the essential monitoring reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….



DATE………………………………..........


